
 Page 1 of 2 

e11_publication_of_award_en 161 465 - Addendum 

 

GRANT CONTRACTS AWARDED DURING 2020 under call for proposals EuropeAid/161465/DD/ACT/BA 

ADDENDUM to the award notice published on 10/01/2020 

 

FINANCING SOURCE: BGUE-B2020-22.020401- C8 NEAR DELBIH 

 

Grants awarded under call for proposals EuropeAid/161465/DD/ACT/BA - 2nd Call for Proposals, Cross-border programme Bosnia and Herzegovina - 

Montenegro 2014-2020 published on 07/12/2018 – This Addendum shows two contracts that were awarded in addition to those stated in the award notice published 

on 10/01/2020 

 

 

Contract  

 Number 

Beneficiary(ies): 

name & address  

Nationality 

(ISO code) 
DAC code Country/ 

region 

where the 
action 

takes place  

(ISO code) 

Action title Action location Action 
duration             

(in months) 

Grant amount1 

(EUR) 

Percentage of 
total eligible 

action costs 
(%) financed 

by the EU 

2020/418-

296 

FORS Montenegro Fondacija za 
razvoj sjevera Crne Gore                     
(FORS Montenegro Foundation for 
the Development of Northern 

Montenegro), ME 

Address: Ivana Milutinovića 10, 81400 

Nikšić, Montenegro  

with 

Grad Trebinje (City of Trebinje), BA 

Javno komunalno preduzeće Nikšić 

(Public utility company Nikšić), ME 

ME 14050 - Waste 
management 

/disposal 

BA, ME Cross-border 
Environmental 

Initiative 

BA: Trebinje 

ME: Nikšić 

30 EUR 316,820.15 54.19% 

2020/416-

746 

Nacionalna turistička organizacija 
Crne Gore (National Tourism 

Organisation of Montenegro), ME 

Address: Ulica Slobode 2, Podgorica, 

ME 33210 - 
Tourism 

policy and 
administrative 
management 

BA, ME Katun Roads of 
Montenegro and Bosnia 

and Herzegovina 

BA: municipalities 

of Fojnica, Konjic, 

Kiseljak, Kreševo 

and Visoko.  

ME: municipalities 

24 EUR 396,518.85 84.99% 

                                              
1 Grant amount means the financial contribution provided by the contracting authority.  



 

July 2019 Page 2 of 2 

e11_publication_of_award_en 161 465 - Addendum 

Contract  

 Number 

Beneficiary(ies): 

name & address  

Nationality 

(ISO code) 
DAC code Country/ 

region 

where the 
action 

takes place  

(ISO code) 

Action title Action location Action 
duration             

(in months) 

Grant amount1 

(EUR) 

Percentage of 
total eligible 

action costs 
(%) financed 

by the EU 

Montenegro  

with 

Sarajevska Regionalna Razvojna 
Agencija Serda d.o.o. Sarajevo (Sarajevo 
Economic Region Development Agency 

"SERDA" Ltd. Sarajevo), BA 

JU Poljoprivredno-prehrambeni fakultet 

Sarajevo (Faculty of Agriculture and 
Food Sciences University of Sarajevo), 

BA 

Opština Fojnica (Fojnica Municipality), 

BA 

Regionalna razvojna agencija za 

Bjelasicu, Komove i Prokletije (Regional 
Development Agency for Bjelasica, 

Komovi and Prokletije), ME 

 

  of Berane, Bijelo 

Polje, Kolašin and 

Mojkovac 

 

 


